

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA (WESTERN)**

**JOANN CHASE ET AL.,**

**Plaintiffs,**

v.

**ANDEAVOR LOGISTICS, L.P.,  
ANDEAVOR, F/K/A TESORO  
CORPORATION, TESORO  
LOGISTICS, GP, LLC,  
TESORO COMPANIES, INC., and  
TESORO HIGH PLAINS PIPELINE  
COMPANY, LLC,**

**Defendants.**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**CIV. NO. 1:19-CV-00143-DLH-CRH**

**DEFENDANTS' AMENDED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(1) FOR  
LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

**NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP**

**Jeffrey A. Webb**  
Texas State Bar No. 24053544  
jeff.webb@nortonrosefulbright.com  
Frost Tower  
111 W. Houston Street, Suite 1800  
San Antonio, TX 78205

**Robert D. Comer**  
Colorado State Bar No. 16810  
bob.comer@nortonrosefulbright.com  
1225 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3050  
Denver, CO 80202

**Matthew A. Dekovich**  
Texas State Bar No. 24045768  
matt.dekovich@nortonrosefulbright.com  
1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100  
Houston, TX 77010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	7
A. The Supreme Court Holds That Suits Concerning Lands Allocated to Individual Indians Do Not State Claims Arising Under the Laws of the United States .....	7
B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 and 25 U.S.C. § 345.....	11
1. Relying on <i>Mottaz</i> , Circuit Courts, including the Eighth Circuit, Specifically Hold That Common Law Trespass Does Not State a Federal Claim Contemplated by 25 U.S.C. § 345, and Section 345 Cannot Serve as Grounds for Federal Question Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	13
2. <i>Marek v. Avista</i> Aptly Demonstrates Under Similar Facts Why Section 345 Does Not Provide Subject Matter Jurisdiction Here.....	16
C. The Court Also Lacks Jurisdiction Under The General Right-of-Way Act of 1948, 25 U.S.C. §§ 323-328, and the Regulations Promulgated Under the Act.....	19
1. The <i>Marek</i> Court Aptly Describes Why the Right-of-Way Act and Its Regulations Do Not Create Arising Under Jurisdiction for Common Law Trespass.....	20
2. The General Right-of-Way Act Does Not Provide a Private Right of Action .....	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Arenas v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 419, 64 S.Ct. 1090, 88 L.Ed. 1363 (1944).....	13
<i>Arkansas Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield v. Little Rock Cardiology Clinic, P.A.</i> , 551 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Chuska Energy Co. v. Mobil Expl. &amp; Producing N. Am., Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 727 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Frazier v. Turning Stone Casino</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 295 (S.D. N.Y. 2003).....	7
<i>Fredericks v. Mandel</i> , 650 F.2d 144 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>Freeman v. Fahey</i> , 374 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Gully v. First Nat’l. Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	8, 9
<i>K2 Am. Corp. v. Roland Oil &amp; Gas, LLC</i> , 653 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kishell v. Turtle Mountain Hous. Auth.</i> , 816 F.2d 1273 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Marek v. Avista Corp.</i> , No. CV04-493 N EJL, 2006 WL 449259 (D. Idaho Feb. 23, 2006).....	16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Oneida County, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State (“Oneida II”)</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	11, 19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida (“Oneida I”)</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	9, 10, 11, 18, 19, 21
<i>Pinkham v. Lewiston Orchards Irr. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	15, 16
<i>Round Valley Indian Hous. Auth. v. Hunter</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1343 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	7, 10
<i>Scholder v. United States</i> , 428 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	7, 13

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>Stewart v. Bernstein</i> , 769 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Taylor v. Anderson</i> , 234 U.S. 74, 34 S. Ct. 724 (1914).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Milner</i> , 583 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....	7, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 235 F.2d 885 (CA9 1956).....	13
<i>Univs. Research Ass’n, Inc. v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981).....	21
<i>Weeks Constr., Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Housing Auth.</i> , 797 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Wolfchild v. Redwood Cty.</i> , 824 F.3d 761 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Wolfchild v. Redwood Cty.</i> , <i>Minn.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 447 (2016) .....	10, 11, 19, 22
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
25 U.S.C.	
§§ 323-328 .....	2, 17, 20, 21, 23
§ 345.....	8, 18, 20
§ 348.....	9
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331.....	1, 2, 8, 15, 23
§ 1349.....	10
§ 1353.....	2, 15, 23
§ 1360.....	6, 7, 10, 23
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 16.03(3)(c) (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012) .....	11

**Other Authorities**

25 C.F.R.

§ 169.....	6, , 17, 20
§ 169.1.....	6
§ 169.9.....	23
